
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 16 August 2017 5.30 pm 
Committee Rooms 1-2, City 

Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Jim Hanrahan (Chair), Peter West (Vice-Chair), 
Biff Bean, Kathleen Brothwell, Bob Bushell, Paul Gowen, 
Gary Hewson, Ronald Hills, Tony Speakman, Edmund Strengiel 
and Naomi Tweddle 
 

Substitute members: 
 

Councillors Jackie Kirk and Neil Murray 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Mick Albans, Emma Brownless, Simon Cousins, Democratic 
Services and Kieron Manning 
 

 
The Planning Committee comprises democratically elected members who will be presented 
with a recommendation from the professional officers for each application on the agenda. 
After each application has been presented, those interested parties who have registered to 
speak will then be given 5 minutes to verbally present their views, and, following this, the 
committee will debate each proposal and make the decision, having considered all relevant 
information. 
 
Clearly the process of making a decision will inevitably cause some people to feel aggrieved, 
but it is hoped that all interested parties will feel that their views have been considered as 
part of the process. 
 
Please ensure that your mobile phones are switched off or set to silent throughout the 
meeting and please refrain from attempting to speak from the public gallery unless you have 
formally registered to speak on an application, in which case the Chair will call you to the 
table at the relevant time. 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 19 July 2017  
 

5 - 14 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  Work to Trees in City Council Ownership  
 

15 - 20 

Public Document Pack



 

4.  Applications for Development  
 

 

(a)
[...]
: Councillor Peter West (in the Chair),  

Councillor Biff Bean, Councillor Kathleen Brothwell, 
Councillor Bob Bushell, Councillor Paul Gowen, 
Councillor Gary Hewson, Councillor Ronald Hills, 
Councillor Fay Smith, Councillor Tony Speakman and 
Councillor Neil Murray 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Jim Hanrahan, Councillor Edmund Strengiel 
and Councillor Naomi Tweddle 
 

 
19.  Confirmation of Minutes - 21 June 2017  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21June 2017 be confirmed. 
 

20.  Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Neil Murray declared a Personal and Pecuniary Interest with regard to 
the agenda item titled '19 St Catherine’s, Lincoln'.  
 
Reason: He lived in close proximity to the application site. He left the room during 
the consideration of this item. 
 

21.  Work to Trees in City Council Ownership  
 

The Arboricultural Officer: 
 

a. advised members of the reasons for proposed works to trees in City 
Council ownership and sought consent to progress the works identified at 
Appendix A of his report  
 

b. explained that Ward Councillors had been notified of the proposed works  
 

c. stated that in some cases it was not possible to plant a tree in the exact 
location and in these cases a replacement would be replanted in the 
vicinity.  

 
RESOLVED that the works set out in the schedule at Appendix A attached to the 
report be approved.  
 

22.  Application for Development: Lincoln Central Railway Station, St Mary's 
Street, Lincoln  

 
The Planning Manager: 
 

a. described the location of the application site on the south side of St Mary’s 
Street by the railway station car park 
 

b. sought planning permission for removal of 5 mature London Plane trees 
with replacement planting of 5 new London Plane trees in appropriate tree 
pits as close to the original location of the existing trees as practicable 

 
c. advised that following an incident on Wednesday 28 June 2017, a tree of 

5

Item No. 1



the same spec
[...]
red by 
the National Planning Policy Framework would apply to the 
proposals as there would not be conflict with the three strands of 
sustainability that would apply to development as set out in the 
planning balance. Therefore, there would not be harm caused by 
approving the development.  

 As such, it was considered that the application should benefit from 
planning permission for the reasons identified in the report and 
subject to the conditions outlined within the officer’s report. 

 
Councillor Liz Maxwell, addressed Planning Committee as Ward Advocate on 
behalf of local residents, covering the following main points: 
 

 Some of the local residents she represented were quite elderly. 

 Aubourn Avenue was very narrow in width causing issues of access and 
parking for local residents. 

 Students from Bishop Grosseteste University also parked on Aubourn 
Avenue causing blocked access to driveways/difficulties for residents. 

 The proposed development would add to problems for residents getting in 
and out of their driveways. 

 Parking from the local sports field traffic also affected parking in the area. 

 The hedge to be destroyed was full of nesting birds. 
 
The Principal Planning Officeer confirmed the width of Aubourn Avenue from the 
edge of the footpath to the edge of the road at 5.5 metres. In comparison 
Longdales road measured 8.5m in width. 
 
Members discussed the content of the report in further detail. Concerns were 
raised in relation to: 
 

 Restricted view for vehicles exiting the driveway onto the road due to the 
existence of a high hedge either side of the new development and no 
footpath. 

 Potential opportunities for a residents parking scheme in the area due to 
student parking. 

 Potential imbalance of Houses in Multiple Occupation (HIMO’s) in the 
area. 

 Why residency was not conditioned to exclude students. 

 Whether Aubourn Avenue was standard width for an estate road. 

 Whether there were any Government guidelines cov
[...]
ort in further detail. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
Standard Conditions  
 
01) The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three 

years beginning with the date of this permission. 
   
  Reason: As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990. 
  
02) With the exception of the detailed matters referred to by the conditions of 

this consent, the development hereby approved shall be carried out in 
accordance with the drawings listed within Table A below. 

  The works shall be carried out in accordance with the details shown on the 
approved plans and in any other approved documents forming part of the 
application. 

   
11



  Reason: To ensure the development proceeds in accordance with the 
approved plans. 

 
Conditions to be discharged before commencement of works 
 
  None. 
    
Conditions to be discharged before use is implemented 
 
  None. 
   
Conditions to be adhered to at all times 
 
05) Notwithstanding the provisions of Schedule 2 of the Town and Country 

Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any 
subsequent re-enactment or revocation thereof) the dwelling hereby 
approved shall only be used for the residential care accommodation 
hereby approved and shall not be used for any other purpose within Class 
C2 of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as 
amended) without the prior consent of the City Council as Local Planning 
Authority. 

   
  Reason: In the interests of residential amenity. 
  
06) The arrangements detailed in the strategy for the parking of vehicles shall 

be available at all times when the property is in use. 
   
  Reason: To enable calling vehicles to wait clear of the carriageway of St 

Helens Avenue. 
 
Table A 
 
The above recommendation has been made in accordance with the submitted 
drawings identified below: 
 
Drawing No. Version Drawing Type Date Received 

L-LIN-142-LP  Location Pl
[...]
ary 2017. 
 
Policies Referred to 
 
Policy LP1 A Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 9 
Policy LP2 The Spatial Strategy and Settlement Hierarchy 10 
Policy LP5 Delivering Prosperity and Jobs 22 
Policy LP9 Health and Wellbeing 31 
Policy LP13 Accessibility and Transport 40 
Policy LP14 Managing Water Resources and Flood Risk 44 
Policy LP16 Development on Land affected by Contamination 47 
Policy LP21 Biodiversity and Geodiversity 54 
Policy LP25 The Historic Environment 60 
Policy LP26 Design and Amenity 63 
Policy LP36 Access and Movement within the Lincoln Area 85 
The National Planning Policy Framework 
 
Issues 
 
In this instance the main issues are considered to be as follows:- 
 

1. Previous Consideration at the Planning Committee and Subsequent Events 
2. The Principle of the Development; 
3. The Impact of the Design of the Proposals; 
4. The Implications of the Proposals upon Amenity; 
5. Other Matters; and 
6. The Planning Balance. 

 
Consultations 
 
Consultations were carried out in accordance with the Statement of Community 
Involvement, adopted May 2014.  
 
 
 

22



Statutory Consultation Responses 
 

Consultee Comment  

 
Highways & Planning 

 
Comments Received 
 

 
Historic England 

 
Comments Received 
 

 
Monks Road Neighbourhood 
Initiative 
 

 
No Response Received 
 

 
Lincoln Civic Trust 

 
Objection 
 

 
The Bat Conservation Trust 

 
Do not comment on applications 
 

 
Natural England 

 
Comments Received 
 

 
Public Consultation Responses 
 

Name Address  

Mrs Annette Lumb Cross O Cliff Court 
Bracebridge Heath 
Lincoln 
LN4 2HN  

Anglian Water   

Alison And John Epton Cliff House 
2 Eastcliff Road 
Lincoln 
Lincolnshire 
LN2 5RU 

Dr M J Lewins 28 Sewell Road 
Lincoln 
Lincolnshire 
LN2 5RY  

N.F.Hackett 27 Sewell Road 
Lincoln 
Lincolnshire 
LN2 5RY  

Dr Neil Williams 29 Sewell Road 
Lincoln 
Lincolnshire 
LN2 5RY  

Mrs Ruth Curry 9 Sewell's Walk 
Lincoln 
LN5 7TF  

23



A R Wylde 9 St Annes Bedeh
[...]
vicing. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
The proposals would offer benefits to economic and social sustainability through the jobs 
created/sustained through construction and the development respectively. In addition, the 
Council would benefit from business rates from the uses proposed. 
 
Legal Implications 
 
None. 
 

41



Equality Implications 
 
The application has sought to improve access to existing buildings with circulation spaces 
and the proposals also support improved access opportunities. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The presumption in favour of sustainable development required by the National Planning 
Policy Framework would apply to the proposals as there would not be conflict with the 
three strands of sustainability that would apply to development as set out in the planning 
balance. Therefore, there would not be harm caused by approving the development. As 
such, it is considered that the application should benefit from planning permission for the 
reasons identified in the report and subject to the conditions outlined below and a legal 
agreement to ensure that the parking not specifically allocated for staff within the site is 
maintained for short stays and free of charge. 
 
Application Determined ithin Target Date 
 
Yes. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the application is Granted Conditionally subject to the conditions outlined below and 
that authority is delegated to the Planning Manager to enable the signing of a legal 
agreement which ensures that the parking provided in the development (not specifically 
allocated for staff) is maintained for short stays and free of charge. 
 
Standard Conditions 
 

 Timeframe of the application (for permission); 

 Approved Plans; 
 
Conditions to be Discharged Prior to the Commencement of Development 
 

 Contaminated Land (Remediation Scheme and its Implementation) 

 Construction of the development (delivery times and working hours; and site 
compound location); 

 Bat Mitigation; 

 Surface water drainage scheme for the development (including no run-off to the 
street from hard landscaping); 

 Materials; 

 Location / Design / Noise Impact of Plant and Machinery or Venting; 
 
Conditions to be Discharged Prior to the Implementation of the Use 
 

 Car Parking / Servicing / Storage of Refuse; 

 Travel Plan; 

 Landscaping; 

 Finished Land Levels; 

 Management of Parking; 

 Electric Vehicle Recharging; 

42



 
Conditions to be Adhered to at all Times 
 

 Works to Trees; 

 Lighting Strategy; 

 Construction Working; 

 Construction Deliveries; 

 Waste Collection / Delivery Times; 

 Gated Access to Sewell Road; and 

 Reporting Unexpected Contamination. 
  
Report by Planning Manager 

43



This page is intentionally blank.



Application Plans 

 
Site Location Plan 

45



 
Proposed Site Plan – Phase 1

46



Phase 2 Demolition Plan and Proposals 
 

 
 
 

47



Overall Ground Floor Layout (Phase 2) 

 

48



 
Internal Car park Layout (Phase 2) 

 

49



 
Ground Floor Layout Nos. 10-12 Lindum Terrace (as extended under Phase 2) 

  

50



Overall First Floor Layout (Phase 2) 

 

51



 
 

Second Floor Plan (Phase 2) 

 

52



Roof Plan Phase 2 

 

53



North Elevations 
 

 
Sewell Road Frontage – Existing 
 

 
Sewell Road Frontage – Proposed – Phase 1 

54



 
Sewell Road Frontage – Proposed – Phase 2 
 

South Elevations 
 

 
Existing 

55



 
Proposed – Phase 1 
 

 
Proposed – Phase 2 
 
  

56



East Elevations 
 

 
Existing 
 

 
Proposed – Phase 1 
 

57



 
Proposed – Phase 2 
 

West Elevations 
 

 
Existing 
 

58



 
Proposed – Phase 1 
 

 
Proposed – Phase 2 
 
  

59



Proposed Elevations – No. 10 & 11 – Phase 1 
 

    
West Elevation       North Elevation 

    
East Elevation       South Elevation 

  

60



Proposed Elevations – No. 12 – Phase 1 

    
Above Left: North-West; Above Right: South-East; Below Left: North-East; Below Right: South-West. 

   

61



 
Proposed Elevations – Phase 2 

 

 

 
South Elevations 

62



 

[...]
curtain walling, 1 no. new window and 
alterations to existing ramped fire escape to West elevation. 
Alterations to roof mounted plant equipment and other 
associated external alterations including reconfiguration of car 
park to provide 77 no. car parking spaces including 6 no 
accessible spaces. 

 
Background - Site Location and Description 
 
Birchwood Leisure Centre is located to the east of Birchwood Avenue bounded by the Sure 
Start Children's Centre to the south and dentists practice to the north. The centre currently 
consists of the leisure centre, social club, changing rooms and car park with 3g football pitch 
to the rear which is unaffected by the proposals. 
 
The application seeks to upgrade and improve the facilities within through significant internal 
and external alterations to redefine and refresh the identity of the centre. 
 
The application is to be considered by Planning Committee as the property is owned by the 
City of Lincoln Council. 
 
Site History 
 
No Relevant Site History. 
 
Case Officer Site Visit 
 
Undertaken on 13th July 2017. 
 
Policies Referred to 
 
National Planning Policy Framework  
Policy LP1 A Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 
Policy LP15 Community Facilities 
Policy LP26 Design and Amenity 
 
Issues 
 
To assess the proposal with regard to: 
 
1) Accordance with National and Local Planning Policy 
2) Impact on amenity of neighbouring uses 
3) Impact on visual amenity  
4) Highway safety, access and parking 
 
Consultations 
 
Consultations were carried out in accordance with the Statement of Community 

99

Item No. 4b



Involvement, adopted May 2014.  
 
Statutory Consultation Responses 
 

Consultee Comment  

 
Highways & Planning 

 
No Objections 
 

 
Public Consultation Responses 
 
No Responses Received 
 
Consideration 
 
1) Accordance with National and Local Planning Policy 
 
Paragraph 14 of the NPPF outlines that "at the heart of the National Planning Policy 
Framework is a presumption in 
[...]
s has been considered by the authorities 
Arboriculture Officer who has advised that whilst the loss of the trees would be regrettable 
it would not have an unduly harmful impact on the amenity of the site with a significant 
number of mature trees remaining.  
 
Notwithstanding the above, it is considered reasonable to condition the submission of a 
replanting scheme prior to works beginning on site to replace the 4 specimens lost through 
the reconfiguration of the car park.  
 
4) Highway Safety & Parking 
 
The proposal seeks to restructure the existing car park by rationalising and remarking the 
existing layout, removing the dividing grassed element and a modest expansion to an area 
adjacent to the playing field. The works would increase the existing number of parking 
spaces from 53 to 77 including DDA compliant spaces adjacent to the entrance. The impact 
from the removal of the grassed element and its associated trees has been considered 
above. Existing cycle parking will be relocated as part of the proposed works retaining the 
existing provision. 
 
The Highways Department at Lincolnshire County Council have been consulted on the 
proposals and have confirmed to have no objections to the alterations on the grounds of 
highway safety, access and parking. 
 
Application Negotiated either at Pre-Application or During Process of Application 
 
Some minor alterations. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
None. 
 
 
 

102



Legal Implications 
 
None. 
 
Equality Implications 
 
None. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The scheme would improve the visual amenity of the existing property and wider area 
providing a modernised frontage onto Birchwood Avenue. A slight increase in activity would 
not have a detrimental impact on the neighbouring properties or immediate area and would 
bring further benefits to the locality. The proposals are therefore entirely in accordance with 
the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework.    
 
Application Determined within Target Date 
 
Yes. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the application is granted conditionally. 
 
Standard Conditions  
 
01) The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years beginning 

with the date of this permission. 
   
  Reason: As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
  
02) With the exception of the detailed matters referred to by the conditions of this consent, 

the development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 
drawings listed within Table A below. 

  The works shall be carried out in accordance with the details shown on the approved 
plans and in any other approved documents forming part of the application. 

   
  Reason: To ensure the development proceeds in accordance with the approved 

plans. 
 
Conditions to be discharged before commencement of works 
 
03) Details of all external materials to be used in the development shall be submitted to 

and approved by the Local Planning Authority before the development commences.  
The approved materials shall not be substituted without the written consent of the 
City Council as Local Planning Authority. 

   
  Reason: In the interests of visual amenity. 
 
04) No development shall take place until there has been submitted to and approved by 

the Local Planning Authority a scheme of replanting, which shall include details of the 
replacement trees to be planted following the reconfiguration of the car park. 

103



   
  Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and in accordance with Section 197 of the 

1990 Act which requires local planning authorities to ensure, where appropriate, that 
adequate provision is made for the preservation or planting of trees. 

 
Conditions to be adhered to at all times 
 
  None. 
 

104



Plans 

Site Location 

 

 

105



Existing Site Plan 

 

 

Existing Ground Floor  

 

 

106



Existing First Floor 

 

 

Existing Elevations 

 

 

 

  

107



Proposed Site Plan 

 

 

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 16 August 2017 

 
Present: Councillor Jim Hanrahan (in the Chair),  

Councillor Peter West, Councillor Biff Bean, Councillor 
Kathleen Brothwell, Councillor Bob Bushell, Councillor 
Paul Gowen, Councillor Gary Hewson, Councillor 
Ronald Hills, Councillor Tony Speakman, Councillor 
Edmund Strengiel and Councillor Naomi Tweddle 
 

Apologies for Absence: None. 
 

 
27.  Confirmation of Minutes - 19 July 2017  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2017 be confirmed. 
 

28.  Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Bob Bushell declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda 
item titled '10-12 Lindum Terrace and 30-32 Sewell Road, Lincoln'.  
 
Reason, He was known to the applicant, however, not as a close associate and 
had in no way predetermined his interest on the application to be considered.  
 
Councillor Ronald Hills declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda 
item titled '10-12 Lindum Terrace and 30-32 Sewell Road, Lincoln'.  
 
Reason: He was known to the applicant, however not as a close associate and 
had in no way predetermined his interest on the application to be considered.  
 

29.  Work to Trees in City Council Ownership  
 

The Arboricultural Officer: 
 

a. advised Members of the reasons for proposed works to tree’s in City 
Council ownership and sought consent as per Appendix A of his report 

 
b. explained that Ward Councillors had been notified of the proposed works 

 
c. stated that in some cases it was not possible to plant a tree in the exact 

location and in these cases a replacement would be replanted in the 
vicinity.  
 

RESOLVED that the works set out in the schedule at Appendix A attached to the 
report be approved. 
 

30.  Applications for Development  
31.  10-12 Lindum Terrace and 30-32 Sewell Road, Lincoln  

 
The Principal Planning Officer: 
 

a. described the location of the application site situated in uphill Lincoln 
occupying an area of land on Sewell Road and Lindum Terrace  

 
b. outlined the proposals for the Medical Village 



 
c. explained that there were two distinct phases to the proposals, the first 

was to renovate and extend the existing buildings and the second was 
linking the two groups of buildings to house a much larger amount of floor 
space for a ground floor car park 
 

d. provided details of the policies pertaining to the application as follows:- 
 

 Policy LP1 – A Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 
9 

 Policy LP2 – The Spatial Strategy and Settlement Hierarchy 10 

 Policy LP5 – Delivering Prosperity and Jobs 22 

 Policy LP9 – Health and Wellbeing 31 

 Policy LP13 – Accessibility and Transport 40 

 Policy LP14 – Managing Water Resources and Flood Risk 44 

 Policy LP16 – Development on Land affected by Contamination 47 

 Policy LP21 – Biodiversity and Geodiversity 54 

 Policy LP25 – The Historic Environment 60 

 Policy LP26 – Design and Amenity 63 

 Policy LP36 – Access and Movement within the Lincoln Area 85 

 The National Policy Framework 
 

d. outlined the responses made to the consultation exercise 
 

e. referred to the update sheet which contained further responses received in 
respect of the proposed development. 

 
f. highlighted the main issues relating to the proposals as follows:- 

 

 Previous Consideration at the Planning Committee and Subsequent 
Events 

 The Principle of the Development; 

 The Impact of the Design of the Proposals; 

 The Implications of the Proposals upon Amenity; 

 Other Matters; 

 The Planning Balance 
 

g. concluded that: 
 

 The p resumption in favour of sustainable development required by 
the National Planning Policy Framework would apply to the 
proposals as there would not be conflict with three strands of 
sustainability that would apply to development as set out in the 
planning balance. Therefore there would be no harm caused by 
approving the development. 

 It was considered that the application should benefit from planning 
permission for the reasons outlined in the report and subject to the 
conditions outlined within the officers report and a legal agreement 
to ensure that the parking not specifically allocated for staff within 
the site was maintained for short stays and free of charge. 
 

Mr Mike Lewis, a local resident addressed Planning Committee in objection to the 
proposed development covering the following points:- 
 



 He was a retired consultant having served 35 years working in intensive 
care. 

 The development would be functioning as a hospital irrespective of the fact 
it had been described as a ‘Medical Village.’ 

 There would be 3 operating theatres with a total of 25 beds. 

 The proposed development was 50% larger than the BMI Hospital. 

 There would be in excess of 150+ staff employed at the establishment. 

 There would be only13 designated staff car parking spaces. 

 Car parking would be an issue due to lack of spaces and 50-60 members 
of staff would be expected to look for a parking space. 

 He felt that the development would be inappropriately located due to traffic 
congestion, pollution and general disturbance.  

 
Mr David Franklin, architect, speaking on behalf of the applicant Dr Salem also 
addressed the Committee with the following points:- 
 

 The development would be an exciting additional to the city offering 
flexible private medical facilities. 

 The premises had been used for medical purposes in the past. 

 Phase 2 would provide two theatres only with an intention for the third to 
be closed. 

 There was staff parking available on Sewell Road with a maximum of 50 
members of staff on site at any one time. 

 Members of staff working shifts or overnight would need 24 hour access to 
the car park for it to operate effectively. 

 A private medical facility in a residential area wouldn’t be an issue as it 
would be a high quality facility operating in normal business hours apart 
from overnights stays. 

 
Members made comments and asked the following questions:- 
 

 Was there a travel plan and how could it be enforced? 

 Given the fact that London had underground parking in the Thames area, 
would an underground parking facility here alleviate the problem? 

 
The Principal Planning Officer offered the following points of clarification to 
members: 
 

 The travel plan provided was a frequent condition requested by the 
Highways Authority for the method proposed including measures to 
monitor/make future amendments if required. 

 The travel plan was a public document which residents/public were able to 
view. 

 There were 13 car parking spaces dedicated to members of staff and 47 
additional spaces which could be utilised for staff and patients on a short 
term basis. There was no indication that the underground car park couldn’t 
be used by staff and patients.  

 It would be a decision made by Members as to whether controls should be 
put in place to provide free parking and clarification would be need to be 
sought by officers regarding a legal agreement to secure this. 

 
Councillor Hills proposed a motion to remove requirement within the officer’s 
recommendation within the report for free car parking on site. 
 



This motion failed to receive a seconder and was lost. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be granted subject to the conditions outlined 
below and that authority be delegated to the Planning Manager to enable the 
signing of a legal agreement which ensured that the parking provided in the 
development (not specifically allocated for staff) was maintained for short stays 
and free of charge. 
 
Standard Conditions 
 

 Timeframe of the application (for permission); 

 Approved Plans; 
 
Conditions to be Discharged Prior to the Commencement of Development 
 

 Contaminated Land (Remediation Scheme and its Implementation) 

 Construction of the development (delivery times and working hours; and 
site compound location); 

 Bat Mitigation; 

 Surface water drainage scheme for the development (including no run-off 
to the street from hard landscaping); 

 Materials; 

 Location / Design / Noise Impact of Plant and Machinery or Venting; 
 
Conditions to be Discharged Prior to the Implementation of the Use 
 

 Car Parking / Servicing / Storage of Refuse; 

 Travel Plan; 

 Landscaping; 

 Finished Land Levels; 

 Management of Parking; 

 Electric Vehicle Recharging; 
 
Conditions to be Adhered to at all Times 
 

 Works to Trees; 

 Lighting Strategy; 

 Construction Working; 

 Construction Deliveries; 

 Waste Collection / Delivery Times; 

 Gated Access to Sewell Road; and 

 Reporting Unexpected Contamination. 
 

32.  Birchwood Leisure Centre, Birchwood Avenue, Lincoln  
 

The Planning Manager: 
 

a. described the location of the development which was to the east of 
Birchwood Avenue bounded by the Sure Start Children’s Centre to the 
south and a dentist practise to the north, currently consisting of the leisure 
centre, social club, changing rooms and car park 

 



b. advised that approval was sought to upgrade and improve the facilities 
through significant internal and external alterations to redefine and refresh 
the identity of the centre 
 

c. provided details of the policies pertaining to the application as follows: 
 

 National Planning Policy Framework  

 Policy LP1 - A Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 

 Policy LP5 - Community Facilities 

 Policy LP26 - Design and Amenity 
 

d. outlined the responses made to the consultation exercise 
 

e. referred to the update sheet which contained a further response received 
from the Councils’ Pollution Control Officer 
 

f. advised members of the main issues to be considered by the application 
as follows: 
 

 Accordance with National and Local Planning Policy 

 Impact on Amenity of Neighbouring Uses 

 Impact on Visual Amenity 

 Highway Safety, Access and Parking 
 

g. concluded that: 
 

 The scheme would improve the visual amenity of the existing property and 
wider area which would provide a modernised frontage onto Birchwood 
Avenue 

 A slight increase in activity would not have a detrimental impact on the 
neighbouring properties or immediate area and would bring further benefits 
to the locality. 

 The proposals were therefore entirely in accordance with the Central 
Lincolnshire Local Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
Members made comments and asked the following questions:- 
 

 Would electric vehicle re charging points be provided as requested by the 
Pollution Control Officer? 

 Clarification was requested as to why there were internal visuals? 

 Would there be a planting scheme to replace those trees removed from 
the north east area of the site near the RAF Squadron memorial? 

 
The Planning Manager offered the following points of clarification to members: 
 

 The installation of electric vehicle re-charging points was being costed to 
be included within the development in due course. 

 It was part of the part of the planning process in this case to include 
internal visuals for information of member’s completeness. 

 
The Arboricultural Officer provided clarification to members on the following 
points: 
 



 That there would be a future planting scheme in the north east area of the 
site. 

 Most of the trees next to the existing memorial would not be affected 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions:- 
 
Standard Conditions  
 
01) The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three 

years beginning with the date of this permission. 
   
  Reason: As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990. 
  
02) With the exception of the detailed matters referred to by the conditions of 

this consent, the development hereby approved shall be carried out in 
accordance with the drawings listed within Table A below. 

 
  The works shall be carried out in accordance with the details shown on the 

approved plans and in any other approved documents forming part of the 
application. 

   
  Reason: To ensure the development proceeds in accordance with the 

approved plans. 
 
Conditions to be discharged before commencement of works 
 
03) Details of all external materials to be used in the development shall be 

submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority before the 
development commences.  The approved materials shall not be 
substituted without the written consent of the City Council as Local 
Planning Authority. 

   
  Reason: In the interests of visual amenity. 
 
04) No development shall take place until there has been submitted to and 

approved by the Local Planning Authority a scheme of replanting, which 
shall include details of the replacement trees to be planted following the 
reconfiguration of the car park. 

   
  Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and in accordance with Section 

197 of the 1990 Act which requires local planning authorities to ensure, 
where appropriate, that adequate provision is made for the preservation or 
planting of trees. 

 
Conditions to be adhered to at all times 
 
  None. 
 
Additional condition agreed by Planning Committee 
 
Installation of electric vehicle recharging points. 
 

33.  The Performance of the Council in Appeals Decided by the Planning 



Inspectorate  
 

The Planning Manager: 
 

a. advised members that this report referred to the performance of the 
Council at Appeals and included details of the appeal decisions that had 
been received since 01 January 2015 to 01 August 2017  
 

b. explained that there were 3 key component reasons that were required to 
be stated to warrant refusal of planning permission:- 

 

 The issue 

 The harm it caused 

 Which planning policy it was contrary to 
 

c. stated that the Council had received 30 appeals following decisions to 
refuse applications for planning permission, advertisement consent and 
other work carried out in that period, the full list of which was included as 
an appendix to the officer’s report  
 

d. outlined the list of appeals that were carried out. 
 

e. concluded that this update was for members’ information and sought 
comments regarding the content of the report. 
 

Members made comments and asked the following questions:- 
 

 What was the significance of the 21 metres distance between properties?  

 With regards to applications that were refused by the Planning 
Inspectorate, was the Council awarded costs? 

 In relation to the HIMO on 36 Yarborough Road, did this decision affect 
other applications? 

 
The Planning Manager offered the following points of clarification to members: 
 

 The preferred separation distance of 21 metres wasn’t formal policy, 
however in due course supported planning guidance would be helpful on 
this matter to make it clear. Views would differ regardless in each 
individual planning application which was to be assessed on its own merit. 

 The Council had not been awarded costs for any of the decisions listed in 
the report. Costs would also depend on the impact on the developer and 
the delay caused by the refusal/appeal. 

 The HIMO on 36 Yarborough Road related to existing use. The decision 
made did not impact on Article 4 and did not set a precedent in the 
approval of further planning applications for Sui Generis HIMO’s in the 
West End. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 


